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SUBJ:
      Format for Opinion on Service on a Board in a Personal Capacity

FROM:     Mr. Mark Stone, Ethics Attorney
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      July 18, 2003

Here is a format for an opinion on a DoD employee serving on the board of a non-Federal organization in a personal capacity.  Before using the format, please research the ethics rules assiduously to ensure that this is the right format to use in your particular situation.
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[date]

MEMORANDUM FOR  [office symbol of client]

FROM:   [office symbol of your legal office]

SUBJECT:   Serving on the Board of a Non-Federal Organization in a Personal Capacity

1.   This  [(memo) (message)]  responds to your request for advice regarding an invitation to  [name of DoD employee]  to serve as a member of the  [name of non-Federal organization]  [Board of (Directors)(Trustees)].
2.   Facts.  You have provided the following information.

[Name and title of the individual at the non-Federal organization]  has asked  [name of DoD employee]  if  [(he)(she)]  would be interested in serving on the  [name of non-Federal organization]  [Board of (Directors)(Trustees)].  You have requested advice on whether  [name of DoD employee]  may serve on this board.

[ insert other facts ]
3.   Law.  The Joint Ethics Regulation (JER), DoD 5500.7-R, para. 3-202, states:  “DoD employees may not participate in their official DoD capacities in the management of non-Federal organizations without authorization from the DoD General Counsel [with certain exceptions not applicable here].”  Serving on the board of  [(directors)(trustees)]  of an organization is considered to be participation in the management of the organization.  The policy of the DoD General Counsel's Office on this issue is stated in a 7 Mar 96 DoD/GC memo entitled "Service of DoD Employees in Their Official Capacities With Non-Federal Entities."  This memo states:

While official participation in the management of non-Federal entities may be authorized in those situations where it is warranted by policy and permitted by law, the preferred means of conducting official business with non-Federal entities continues to be through liaison, in accordance with section 3-201 of the JER.  Liaison, rather than management, avoids the 18 U.S.C. § 208 conflicts of interests issue and conflicting fiduciary duties.  It also minimizes potential personal liability of the DoD employee and steers clear of possible statutory violations when Federal officials carry out programs that exceed the authorized purposes of their agency.

Thus, the DoD General Counsel’s Office will approve service in a management position in an official capacity only "where it is warranted by policy and permitted by law."

However, JER para. 3-301 states:  “DoD employees may become members and may participate in the management of non-Federal entities as individuals in a personal capacity provided they act exclusively outside the scope of their official position.   …[A] DoD employee may not serve in a personal capacity as an officer, member of the Board of Directors, or in any other similar position in any non-Federal entity offered because of their DoD assignment or position.”
4.   Conclusions.  With regard to  [name of DoD employee]  serving as a member of the  [name of non-Federal organization]  [Board of (Directors)(Trustees)]  at the present time, my conclusions are as follows.

It is not permissible for  [(him)(her)]  to serve as a member of the board in  [(his)(her)]  official capacity (i.e., as part of  [(his)(her)]  official duties), since such service would require approval by the DoD General Counsel.  The DoD General Counsel will not approve such service because there is no law that authorizes DoD employees to serve on the  [name of non-Federal organization]  [Board of (Directors)(Trustees)]  in an official capacity.

Also, if  [name of DoD employee]  was invited to serve as a member of the board because of  [(his)(her)]  DoD assignment or position, then it is not permissible for  [(him)(her)]  to serve as a member of the board in  [(his)(her)]  personal capacity (i.e., as a private citizen).  However, if  [name of DoD employee]  was not invited to serve as a member of the board because of  [(his)(her)]  DoD assignment or position, then it is permissible for  [(him)(her)]  to serve as a member of the board in  [(his)(her)]  personal capacity.

[With regard to  [name of DoD employee]  serving as a member of the board after  [(his)(her)]  date of retirement, there is no law, regulation, policy or other authority that would prohibit such service.]
[ insert other conclusions ]

5.   If you have any additional questions, please let me know.

[name and title of author of memo or e-mail]
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